

POCSO 96 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-003340-2025
J.O Code No. WB01307

11/02.05.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition, appearance and further order.

Informant / defacto complainant is present and filed an affidavit along with vokalatnama for no objection of the bail of the accused.

Today, Ld. Spl PP files hazira for the State. C.D is produced before the Court.

Learned advocate for the accused moves the bail petition and submits that accused is in J.C since 28.08.2025. CS has been submitted. The accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. The accused is a local inhabitant and he will not abscond. Learned advocate urged for bail on any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises formal objection on the bail of the accused.

Informant /Defacto complainant is present and submitted that informant has no objection on granting of bail to the accused person.

Heard the submission of all sides including the informant / defacto complainant.

Perused the bail petition, case record, C.D and the affidavit filed on behalf of the informant.

It appears from the record that the accused is in J.C since 28.08.2025. The informant has filed an affidavit stating that she has no objection if the accused is enlarged. Considering the submission of Ld. Spl PP, the affidavit filed on behalf of the informant and facts and circumstances, I am inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused. Hence, prayer for bail is allowed.

The accused Bipul Barman may find **bail** of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2,500/- each to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Send a copy of this order to Ld. C.J.M, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur for information and necessary action.

Return C.D.

If on bail, on 05.06.2026 for framing of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

S/d
A.S.J

S/d
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd
Court-cum-Judge Spl.
Court under POCSO Act,
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur